

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/25/2022 2:11 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 100682-9
Court of Appeals No. 81936-4-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN HASSAPIS, M.D.,

Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

WHIDBEY ISLAND PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT d/b/a
WHIDBEYHEALTH MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Justin A. Steiner, WSBA #45314
Mullin, Allen & Steiner PLLC
101 Yesler Way, Suite 400
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 957-7007
Attorneys for Respondent Whidbey
Island Public Hospital District d/b/a
WhidbeyHealth Medical Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTY</u>	1
II. <u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES</u>	2
III. <u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
A. The Physician Employment Agreement.....	2
B. Dr. Hassapis’ Claims	4
C. WhidbeyHealth’s Discovery Responses and Counsel’s Emails Concerning Dr. Hassapis’ Gross Charges	4
D. Motion for Summary Judgment.....	6
E. Division One Affirms Trial Court	10
F. Dr. Hassapis’ Petition for Review	13
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	13
A. Dr. Hassapis’ Misrepresentation of August 4, 2020 Report is Not a Sufficient Basis for Review	14
B. Despite Citing RAP 9.12 and 10.3, Division One Still Considered and Rejected Arguments Raised for the First Time on Appeal.	18
C. The Denial of an Unsupported CR 56(f) Request is Not a Miscarriage of Justice.	22

D. WhidbeyHealth Requests Attorney Fees in
Responding to Dr. Hassapis' Petition..... 23

V. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Almy v. Kvamme</i> , 63 Wn.2d 326, 387 P.2d 372 (1963)	20
<i>Baldwin v. Sister of Providence in Washington</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 (1989).....	17
<i>Bergerson v. Zubano</i> , 6 Wn.App.2d 912, 423 P.3d 850 (2018)	21
<i>In re Marriage of Sacco</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1, 5, 784 P.2d 1266 (1990).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Lake Cushman Maintenance Co.</i> , 5 Wn. App.2d 765, 425 P.3d 560 (2018).....	19
<i>Silverhawk, LLC v. KeyBank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 165 Wn. App. 258, 268 P.3d 958 (2011)	19
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	20
<i>Sourakli v. Kyriakos</i> , 144 Wn. App. 501, 182 P.3d 985 (2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1017, 199 P.3d 411 (2009).....	20
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn. App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989)	23

Court Rules

CR 1 19

CR 56(f)..... 9, 10, 12, 22, 23

RAP 1.2(a)..... 19

RAP 9.12 11, 12, 14, 18, 19, 20

RAP 10.3(c)..... 18, 21

RAP 13.4(b)..... 14, 18, 23

RAP 18.1(j) 23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b) 8

42 U.S.C. § 1395nn 3, 8
